
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20190303
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Grand Forks County No.
)	18-2018-CR-02783
)	
v.)	
)	
)	
Saha Bahadur Darji,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the criminal judgment in Grand Forks
County district court, northeast central judicial district,
North Dakota, the Honorable Lolita G. Hartl Romanick,
presiding.**

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber
424 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
Fax: (701) 795-1769
service@kpmwlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 6

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 13

 I. Whether there was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Darji of fleeing..... ¶ 13

 II. Whether there was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Darji of reckless endangerment..... ¶ 16

 III. Whether Mr. Darji was unconstitutionally convicted of refusal to submit to a chemical test..... ¶ 19

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed.2d 560 (2016)	¶ 20
<i>McCoy v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2014 ND 119, 848 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 2014)	¶ 19
<i>State v. Helm</i> , 2017 ND 207, 901 N.W.2d 57 (N.D. 2017)	¶ 20
<i>State v. Herzig</i> , 2012 ND 247, 825 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 2012)	¶¶ 13, 16
<i>State v. Salveson</i> , 2006 ND 169, 719 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 2006).....	¶ 18

Statutes, Rules, Codes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	¶ 19
N.D. Const. art. I, § 8.....	¶ 19
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-03.....	¶ 3
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	¶¶ 3, 20, 21
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01.4.....	¶ 3
N.D.C.C. § 39-10-71	¶¶ 3, 13
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	¶¶ 3, 20
N.D.C.C. § 12.1–16–01(1)(b)	¶ 18
N.D.R.Crim.P. 29	¶ 16
